



Consumers Energy PowerMIDrive Program

Referral Rewards Program Terms & Conditions

PowerMIDrive Referral Rewards Program Terms & Conditions • ConsumersEnergy.com/EV

1 of 5





PowerMIDrive Referral Rewards Program Information

Consumers Energy Company's ("Consumers Energy" or the "Company") PowerMIDrive Referral Rewards program eGift cards are part of a permanent rebate program (PowerMIDrive) offering as governed by the tariff which was approved by the Michigan Public Service Commission (MPSC) in Case No U-21585.

The PowerMIDrive Referral Rewards program has been created to increase battery (EV) and plug-in hybrid electric vehicle (PHEV) enrollment in Consumers Energy's PowerMIDrive Residential program. This document is a summary of the terms governing participation in the PowerMIDrive Referral Rewards program for Residential Consumers Energy electric or electric/gas combination customers, and the program is ultimately governed by the MPSC and any further orders it may issue. Terms and Conditions and the Company's tariffs may change without notice to program participants and apply to program participants as they become effective.

Definitions:

Applicant/New Enrollee: The person or entity being referred for eligibility to participate in the PowerMIDrive Smart Charging Incentive program which has the legal right to install, own, operate, and maintain Level 2 EVSE and Charging Outlets within Consumers Energy's electric service territory.

eGift card: Electronic gift card that can be used to buy items online.

EV: Battery electric vehicle

EVSE: Electric vehicle supply equipment used for charging EVs (i.e., "charging station"), including any Underwriters Laboratories (UL) listed, Energy Star Certified Level 2 (240-volt) or Level 1 (120-volt) charging stations.

Nighttime Savers rate: Three-tiered residential electric rate created to allow participants to save money by shifting electricity usage to super off-peak hours.

PHEV: Plug-in hybrid electric vehicle

PowerMIDrive program: A program for residential electric and electric/gas combo customers that offers an installation rebate and incentives for plug-in hybrid or battery electric vehicle owners who install a qualified residential Level 2 EVSE and enroll in the Nighttime Savers rate.

Smart Charging Incentive program: Program created to encourage plug-in hybrid or battery electric vehicle owners to charge their vehicles during super off-peak hours to save money and reduce strain on the power grid.

Submitter/Referrer: The person referring someone to the PowerMIDrive Referral Rewards program and is the customer of record for Consumers Energy.

Submitter Eligibility Requirements

To be eligible for the PowerMIDrive Referral Rewards, the submitter must meet all the following minimum requirements:

1. Be an active residential Consumers Energy customer; and





2. Be the account holder as listed on the Consumers Energy bill.

Referred Applicant Eligibility Requirements

To be eligible for the PowerMIDrive Referral Rewards, the referred applicant must meet all the following minimum requirements:

- 1. Be an active residential Consumers Energy electric or electric/gas combo customer; and
- 2. Have a plug-in hybrid or battery electric vehicle reserved, on order, or ownership/lease.

PowerMIDrive Terms & Conditions

By submitting a referral for the PowerMIDrive Referral Rewards program, the submitter agrees to the following Terms & Conditions:

- 1. Submitter understands the Eligibility Requirements and represents and warrants that information submitted in the application is true, complete, and accurate.
- 2. Submitter may refer multiple applicants, but eligible applicants must have primary residence in Consumers Energy electric territory.
- 3. Submitter cannot submit a referral for themselves or anyone within the same household to the Referral Rewards program.
- 4. Submitter agrees to participate in Consumers Energy surveys related to its experience with participation in the PowerMIDrive Referral Rewards program.
- 5. Referral Reward eGift card will only be issued upon successful enrollment of referred applicant into the PowerMIDrive Smart Charging Incentive program.
- 6. The unique referral code can only be used for one active enrollment in the Smart Charging Incentive program.
- 7. Any information provided in the referral rewards application or collected by Consumers Energy regarding the Submitter's participation in the PowerMIDrive Referral Rewards program may be used internally by Consumers Energy and may be made publicly available on an aggregated, non-personally identifiable basis to the Michigan Public Service Commission and other third parties as deemed appropriate by Consumers Energy in accordance with its data privacy rules.
- 8. All provisions of these Terms and Conditions will be consistent with and comply with the Company's Electric Tariff. All definitions and terms of the Company's MPSC-approved Electric Tariff shall apply.

Disclaimer

Consumers Energy does not make any guarantee of the performance of operations of any EVSE or any EVSE Supply Infrastructure, expressly disclaims all warranties, whether expressed or implied, including without limitation all warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.

Consumers Energy has no obligations regarding and does not endorse or guarantee any claims, promises, work or equipment made, performed or furnished by any contractors or equipment manufacturers that sell or install EVSE or EVSE Supply Infrastructure.

The content displayed is the property of Consumers Energy. You may not reuse, republish, or reprint such content without our written consent. The Company reserves the right to change this program at any given time. Funds are limited and subject to regulatory approval, so the Company retains the right to end, or temporarily pause, this program as needed.





Compliance with Laws

Applicants, new enrollees, submitters, and referrers shall comply with applicable federal, state, and local statutes, rules, regulations, laws, orders and decisions governing or relating to participation in the PowerMIDrive Referral Rewards Program throughout participation in the program.

Failure to Comply with Terms & Conditions

Without limitation, Consumers Energy reserves the right to seek damages and recovery for losses incurred due to any breach of terms and conditions. This may include, but is not limited to, refund or return of rewards in part or in full, along with any fees, including attorney fees, in connection with recovery of those and other losses incurred.

Failure to comply with these terms and conditions may result in termination of participation in the PowerMIDrive Referral Rewards program including revocation of reward funds.

Consumers Energy reserves the right to terminate an applicant, new enrollee, submitter, or referrer's participation in the PowerMIDrive Referral Rewards Program, including revocation of rewards, for failure to comply with the PowerMIDrive Referral Rewards Program's terms and conditions; failure tocomply with local, State and Federal laws and regulations; or engagement in actions or omissions that are contrary to the purpose of the PowerMIDrive Referral Rewards program.